REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD9202

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings
for extended periods may effect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options*
AD9202JRS 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD9202JRSRL 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead SSOP (Reel) RS-28
AD9202-EVAL Evaluation Board
*RS = Shrink Small Outline.
DRVDD
AVSS
DRVSS
DRVSS
AVDD
AVDD
AVSS
AVSS
AVDD
REFTF
REFTS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
REFBS
REFBF
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
AVDD
AVSS
Figure 2. Equivalent Circuits
a. D0–D9, OTR b. Three-State, Standby, Clamp c. CLK
d. AIN e. Reference
f. CLAMPIN g. MODE h. REFSENSE i. VREF
AD9202
–6– REV. C
PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Description
1 AVSS Analog Ground
2 DRVDD Digital Driver Supply
3 D0 Bit 0, Least Significant Bit
4 D1 Bit 1
5 D2 Bit 2
6 D3 Bit 3
7 D4 Bit 4
8 D5 Bit 5
9 D6 Bit 6
10 D7 Bit 7
11 D8 Bit 8
12 D9 Bit 9, Most Significant Bit
13 OTR Out-of-Range Indicator
14 DRVSS Digital Ground
15 CLK Clock Input
16 THREE-STATE HI: High Impedance State. LO: Normal Operation
17 STBY HI: Power-Down Mode. LO: Normal Operation